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1. Introductory 
Learning and teaching of Vedic Knowledge 

system accepts Guru Shishay Bond being the 

foundational bond upon which whole of the super 

structure of Vedic knowledge is sustained. 

 

2. Formulations Guru and Shishay 
Formulation Guru is of TCV (xq:)=15=TCV (jke), 

While formulation Shishay is of TCV (f’k";)=12=TCV 

(f’ko). 

One shall sit comfortably and be parallel with 

formulation jke/Rama being of Sathapatya and 

values of presiding deity of 6-space and be also 

parallel with formulation f’ko/Shiva being of 

Sathapatya and values of 5-space. 

Ten folds of formulations jke/Rama f’ko/Shiva 

bring us face to face with following tabulations : 
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        Ten Folds Table of Formulation jke/Rama 

 

 

         Ten Folds Table of Formulation f’ko/Shiva 

 

 

One shall sit comfortably and to permit the 

transcending mind to have a comparative view of above 

tabulation for formulations pair (jke/Rama & f’ko/Shiva) 

with the following ten folds of formulations pair (xq:/Guru & 

f’k";/Shishay) 

 

1 W jke 1 1 

2 S jk e 2 3 

3 L j~ vk e~ v 4 7 

4 TCV 3+2+9+1 15 22 

5 TT 3x5+9x3 42 64 

6 FF (4x20+15) 95 159 

7 F 8+16+17+8 49 208 

8 H 10+6+34+2 52 260 

9 R (2x4+15)x5 115 375 

10 SR 2x115+15 245 620 

  Total  620   

1 W f'ko 1 1 

2 S f'k o 2 3 

3 L 'k~  b  o~  v  4 7 

4 TCV 2+2+7+1 12 19 

5 TT 0+7x3 21 40 

6 FF (4x20+12) 92 132 

7 F 16+16+14+8 54 186 

8 H 6+6+26+2    40 226 

9 R (2x4+12)x5 100 326 

10 SR 2x100+15 215 541 

  Total  541                               
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Ten Folds Table of Formulation f’k";/Shishay 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For comprehensive view, one shall be parallel with the 

following comparative tabulation of ten fold values of 

above quadruple formulations. 

 

 

1 W Xkq: 1 1 

2 S xq :  2 3 

3 L x~  m  j~  Å 4 7 

4 TCV 3+3+3+6 15 22 

5 TT 3x3+3x5 24 46 

6 FF (3x20+12)+15 87 133 

7 F 8+8+8+10 34 167 

8 H 10+10+10+22    52 219 

9 R (2x4+15)x5 115 334 

10 SR 2x115+15 245 579 

  Total  579                               

1 W f'k";  1 1 

2 S f'k ";  2 3 

3 L 'k~  b  " ~ ;~  v 5 8 

4 TCV 2+2+6+1+1 12 20 

5 TT 0+7x3 21 41 

6 FF (5x20)+15 115 156 

7 F 16+16+10+8+8 58 214 

8 H 6+6+22+2+2    38 252 

9 R (2x5+12)x5 110 362 

10 SR 2x110+12 232 594 

  Total  594                               
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Formulation Ten 
folds 
Value 

Diff. Value 

xq: 579 579-620= -41 

jke 620  

 

Formulation Ten 
folds 
Value 

Diff. Value 

f'k"; 594  

f'ko 541 594-541=53 

 

Note :  53+41=94 parallel with summation value of 

four folds of Hypercube 24=TCV(lnkf'ko)= 

TCV (iq:"k) 

Note :   53-41=12 = TCV (f'ko), parallel with 

summation value of split spectra of D5 .  

 One shall sit comfortably and to permit the 

transcending mind to continuously remain in prolonged 

sittings of Trans to be parallel with above Sathapatya and 

values of Guru Shishay Bond. 

 


